

Nos. 22-5884, 22-5912

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHELSEY NELSON PHOTOGRAPHY LLC, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY, KY METRO GOVERNMENT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:19-cv-00851, Hon. Benjamin J. Beaton

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; ADL
(ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE); BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP
FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; COVENANT
NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS; GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE,
METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES; HINDU AMERICAN
FOUNDATION; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM
JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; MUSLIMS FOR
PROGRESSIVE VALUES; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN;
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION; UNION FOR REFORM
JUDAISM; UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*

**Counsel of record*

KALLI A. JOSLIN

Americans United for Separation
of Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

luchenitser@au.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 22-5884/22-5912 Case Name: Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC, et al. v. Louisville-Jefferson County, KY Metro Government, et al.

Name of counsel: Alexander J. Luchenitser

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, see attachment
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause does not require the exemption that Nelson seeks.....	4
A. The public-accommodations law does not trigger strict scrutiny	5
B. The public-accommodations law would satisfy even strict scrutiny	17
II. The public-accommodations law does not coerce Nelson to participate in religious activity	23
III. Antidiscrimination laws protect religious freedom	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	17, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	21
<i>Chaudhuri v. Tennessee</i> , 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Clark v. Stone</i> , 998 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 773 (2022)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	24
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 7, 14, 15, 17
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 7, 15, 16, 19

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Huri v. Off. of Chief Judge</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. dismissed</i> , 142 S. Ct. 878 (2022)	25
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	28, 29
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio St. Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	25
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	19, 22
<i>Minnesota ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) (en banc)	29
<i>Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep’t</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)	14

Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n,
 No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015) 29

New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of U.S.,
 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018) 6, 7, 8

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam) 27, 28

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 4

Paletz v. Adaya,
 No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324
 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014) 28

Prater v. City of Burnside,
 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) 8, 11

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 18

Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,
 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir.), *vacated on grant of reh’g en banc*,
 16 F.4th 1215 (6th Cir. 2021), *and held moot on reh’g en*
banc, 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 372
 (2022) 15

Reynolds v. United States,
 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 5

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 19, 20, 23

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 27

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 25

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 17, 18

Smith v. City of Jackson,
 544 U.S. 228 (2005) 15

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) 6, 8, 16

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 23, 24

Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington,
 823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 17

Vandiver v. Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991) 11

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 5

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 17, 18

Ordinances

Louisville Metro Ord. § 92.02 10, 11

Louisville Metro Ord. § 92.05 13

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Fatihah v. Neal*, No. 16-cv-58, ECF No. 3 (E.D.
 Okla. Feb. 17, 2016) 29

Kerith J. Conron et al., Williams Inst., *Religiosity Among
 LGBT Adults in the US* (2020), <https://bit.ly/3HzlzUa> 28

Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., *The Impact of Stigma
 and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Texas* (2017),
<https://bit.ly/3LQWkfE> 22

S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964)..... 22

Brent Staples, *Traveling While Black:
 The Green Book’s Black History*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2019),
<https://nyti.ms/3aaPiAB> 22, 23
